REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
BOARD OF EDUCATION
COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Monday, January 20, 2020

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board
meeting at 4:30 p.m. on Monday, January 20, 2020, at the Administration Building in Columbus Junction,
lowa.

Present on roll call were: President Bob Schwab, Vice President Maria Gomez and Directors, Andy
White, Jayme Storm and Tom Howell.

Also present were Superintendent and Secondary Principal Gary Benda, Elementary Principal Kyle Reeve
and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting
Agenda

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the agenda.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Citizen’s Comments—Polly Prior wanted to thank the National Honor Society on behalf of the Columbus
Senior Center for the Meals on Wheels participation.

Approvals

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.
Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried. See list of approved bills attached.

Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Andy White and Maria Gomez.



Unfinished Business

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the final reading of 300 series Board Policy.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Old Business items discussed:

=  Creative discipline—Lety Marin is to create a goal setting form to return to the
board for approval.
=  ABM contract—a work session will be scheduled prior to ABM Contract renewal.

New Business

Andy White made a motion to approve the resignation of Joel Keller—Assistant High School Volleyball
Coach.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the resignation of Jake McCullough—JH Track Coach.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the resignation of Megan Donalson—SPED Associate.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to deny the hire of Joel Keller—High School Assistant Football Coach and to
continue to search for a candidate.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.



Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the hire of Katie Coil—JH Track Coach.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the hire of Nick Swanson—Head Baseball Coach.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the hire of Ashley Milder—Cheerleading Assistant.
Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the hire of Jeff Miller—High School Assistant Boys Track Coach.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the following fundraisers as listed.

= FFA—BIlood Drive—Anna Lowe-Hartman

=  FCCLA—Pampered Chef—Rachel Wolf

= FCCLA—Easter Egg Hunt—Rachel Wolf

= FCCLA—Taco Dinner—Rachel Wolf

= FCCLA—Pura Vida bracelets—Rachel Wolf

=  FCCLA—5th Quarter Minute to win it games—Rachel Wolf

=  FCS—Pampered Chef—Rachel Wolf

= JH Student Council—Snacks & Pop at Dances—Nicole Hegewald
=  Golf—Bake Sale at Conferences—Nicole Hegewald & Dave Wittman
= Boys Soccer—Sell Shirts—Luis Cacho

= School Donation—Casey's reward Points—Kyle Reeve

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.



Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the following District use fundraisers.

=  Music Booster—Listed below—Mary Best & Jenny Zaehringer
e Yankee Candle sales
e Qutdoor Concessions
e Pizza Sales
e Bake sales at Concerts
e Soup Supper
e Carver and Kinnick clean-up crew
e Jr High Dance concessions
e Bake Sale at Tyson
= After Prom—See List below—Parent Group—Jenny Zaehringer
e Brownie/Sundae Sales
e Half time pig toss
e Free throw contest
e Meal and bake sale at Tyson
e Carnival and Supper
e Silent Auction
=  H&R Block in Columbus Junction—Collecting school supplies during tax season
in their office.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the Louisa County Fair Partnership Agreement.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the service plans for the adoption of At-Risk/Dropout
Prevention Program.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the request of the School Budget Review Committee (SBRC) for
Modified Supplemental Amount and Supplemental Aid for the 2020-2021 At-Risk/Dropout Prevention
Program in the amount of $61,407, for expenditures necessary to implement the 2020-2021 at-risk and
dropout prevention program plans as approved by the Columbus CSD school board.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.



New Business information items discussed:

= District Superintendent Sharing—Andy White stated Columbus Community
School Board intends to purchase superintendent services from another district
for the 2020-2021 school year through a 28E agreement. Mr. Benda should
note that this is formal notice that his position will be replaced with a sharing
agreement.

=  Window Graphic Project Gifts

Maria Gomez moved to adjourn.
Seconded by Jayme Storm
Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried

Meeting adjourned at 5:46p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance Janitorial Services 20,978.00
Agriland FS, INC. Fuel 3,899.61
All American Pest Control Pest Control 650.00
Alliant Energy Utilities 20,522.17
American Institutes for Research Assessments 374.00
Anderson Erickson Dairy Milk 3,313.00
Anderson's Awards/Recognition Supplies 509.47

Armstrong, Christopher Official 116.04



Benda, Gary

BMO Harris Bank N.A.

BPA lowa Association
Cedarcrest Country Club
CenterPoint Energy Services, Inc.
Central College

Central lowa Distributing

City Of Columbus Junction
Coil, Robert

Columbus Comm School District
Columbus Gazette
Columbus Jct. Auto Supply
Cort, Scot

Davis, Isaac

Delong, Brendan

DMACC

Earthgrains Baking Co.’s Inc.
Economart

Fannon, Jerry

Floral Gallery

Gonzalez, Jose

Greenwood Cleaning System
Hall, Kim

Hardy Constructions & Mechanical Services

Highland CSD

Hoglund Bus Co Inc.
Humphreys Sound

ICAOA

lowa Communications Network
lowa State University
iPROMOTEuU

Jamison, Samantha

Keck Foods

Kemp & Son

Keokuk High School

La' James International College
Law, Chris

Levy, Mose

Livestock Equipment Sales & Service
Lone Tree CSD

Louisa Regional Solid Waste
Lynch Dallas, P.C.

Marco

Marshalltown Community College
Medicom

Midwest Alarm Services

Mills, Areil

Mincer Ford

Muscatine County Auditor

Reimbursement
Supplies
Conference Fees
Membership Dues
Utilities
Scholarship
Supplies

Utilities

Cleaning Fee
Loan Repayment
Publications
Supplies

Official

Official

Official
Scholarship
Bread

Supplies

Official

Supplies

Refund

Supplies

Official

Repairs

Open Enrollment
Supplies

Sound System
Scheduling Fees
ICN Services
Scholarship
Supplies

Official
Commodities
Repairs

Entry Fees
Scholarship
Official

Supplies
Repairs

Open Enrolliment
Garbage Fees
Legal Services
Copier Leases
Scholarship
Telephone
Service Call
Cleaning Fee
Repairs

Election Fees

405.43
5,013.67
375.00
1,500.00
3,380.44
4,750.00
569.60
2,435.87
40.00
430.00
495.36
218.77
110.24
105.00
98.36
1,250.00
277.50
498.16
120.64
24.50
5.00
952.99
109.60
3,525.00
32,444.87
1,937.56
85.00
450.00
195.00
4,500.00
838.38
75.00
3,850.08
1,128.26
90.00
375.00
137.66
175.10
2,115.12
161,068.85
18.72
297.00
2,258.67
2,500.00
808.80
276.00
40.00
443.78
874.08



Muscatine CSD
Natzke, Tanner
New London CSD

Odessa Mechanical Contracting, Inc.

O'Neill, Tyler

O'Shea, Brandt

Pipe Pro, Inc.

Poehler, John
Pro-Vision

Pugh, Tessa

Quill Corp

R.M. Boggs Co.
Refreshment Services Pepsi
Reinhart FoodService
Roder, Andy

Roy, Adam

Rueckert Sanitation, Inc.
Saunders, Robert
Schaefer, Matt

School Bus Sales

St. Ambrose University
Stout Seed Sales
Sueppel, Ted

Tumelty, Shannon

Ultimate Entertainment lowa LLC

University of lowa
Walmart

Weber, Chris

West Liberty CSD

West Music Company
Westel Greenhouse, LLC
Wilton Community Schools
Winfield-Mt. Union CSD
Zaehringer, Joseph
Zieglowsky, Tadd

Open Enrolliment
Official

Entry Fees
Repairs

Official

Official

Repairs

Official
Equipment
Reimbursement
Supplies
Repairs

Pop

Food

Official

Official

Garbage Fees
Official

Official
Wheelchair Bus
Scholarship
Uniforms

Official

Official

Prom DJ
Scholarship
Supplies

Official

Open Enrolliment
Supplies
Supplies

Open Enrolliment
Open Enrolliment
Cleaning Fee
Official

17,819.50
105.00
160.00

19,998.10
105.00
120.00

22,200.00
285.00

1,423.40
45.68
274.72

10,710.85

498.24

7,465.17
107.94
130.30
462.00
120.64
121.10
70,857.00
4,500.00
750.00
105.00
120.64
495.00
4,500.00
538.71
150.68

28,174.00
985.02
829.85

3,531.25
5,554.80
40.00
75.00

497,395.94






