REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING BOARD OF EDUCATION COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Monday, January 20, 2020

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board meeting at 4:30 p.m. on Monday, January 20, 2020, at the Administration Building in Columbus Junction, Iowa.

Present on roll call were: President Bob Schwab, Vice President Maria Gomez and Directors, Andy White, Jayme Storm and Tom Howell.

Also present were Superintendent and Secondary Principal Gary Benda, Elementary Principal Kyle Reeve and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting

Agenda

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the agenda.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

<u>Citizen's Comments</u>—Polly Prior wanted to thank the National Honor Society on behalf of the Columbus Senior Center for the Meals on Wheels participation.

Approvals

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried. See list of approved bills attached.

Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Andy White and Maria Gomez.

Unfinished Business

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the final reading of 300 series Board Policy.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Old Business items discussed:

- Creative discipline—Lety Marin is to create a goal setting form to return to the board for approval.
- ABM contract—a work session will be scheduled prior to ABM Contract renewal.

New Business

Andy White made a motion to approve the resignation of Joel Keller—Assistant High School Volleyball Coach.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the resignation of Jake McCullough—JH Track Coach.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the resignation of Megan Donalson—SPED Associate.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to deny the hire of Joel Keller—High School Assistant Football Coach and to continue to search for a candidate.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the hire of Katie Coil—JH Track Coach.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the hire of Nick Swanson—Head Baseball Coach.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the hire of Ashley Milder—Cheerleading Assistant.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the hire of Jeff Miller—High School Assistant Boys Track Coach.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the following fundraisers as listed.

- FFA—Blood Drive—Anna Lowe-Hartman
- FCCLA—Pampered Chef—Rachel Wolf
- FCCLA—Easter Egg Hunt—Rachel Wolf
- FCCLA—Taco Dinner—Rachel Wolf
- FCCLA—Pura Vida bracelets—Rachel Wolf
- FCCLA—5th Quarter Minute to win it games—Rachel Wolf
- FCS—Pampered Chef—Rachel Wolf
- JH Student Council—Snacks & Pop at Dances—Nicole Hegewald
- Golf—Bake Sale at Conferences—Nicole Hegewald & Dave Wittman
- Boys Soccer—Sell Shirts—Luis Cacho
- School Donation—Casey's reward Points—Kyle Reeve

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the following District use fundraisers.

- Music Booster—Listed below—Mary Best & Jenny Zaehringer
 - Yankee Candle sales
 - Outdoor Concessions
 - Pizza Sales
 - Bake sales at Concerts
 - Soup Supper
 - Carver and Kinnick clean-up crew
 - Jr High Dance concessions
 - Bake Sale at Tyson
- After Prom—See List below—Parent Group—Jenny Zaehringer
 - Brownie/Sundae Sales
 - Half time pig toss
 - Free throw contest
 - Meal and bake sale at Tyson
 - Carnival and Supper
 - Silent Auction
- H&R Block in Columbus Junction—Collecting school supplies during tax season in their office.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the Louisa County Fair Partnership Agreement.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the service plans for the adoption of At-Risk/Dropout Prevention Program.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the request of the School Budget Review Committee (SBRC) for Modified Supplemental Amount and Supplemental Aid for the 2020-2021 At-Risk/Dropout Prevention Program in the amount of \$61,407, for expenditures necessary to implement the 2020-2021 at-risk and dropout prevention program plans as approved by the Columbus CSD school board.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

New Business information items discussed:

- District Superintendent Sharing—Andy White stated Columbus Community School Board intends to purchase superintendent services from another district for the 2020-2021 school year through a 28E agreement. Mr. Benda should note that this is formal notice that his position will be replaced with a sharing agreement.
- Window Graphic Project Gifts

Maria Gomez moved to adjourn. Seconded by Jayme Storm Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried Meeting adjourned at 5:46p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance	Janitorial Services	20,978.00
Agriland FS, INC.	Fuel	3,899.61
All American Pest Control	Pest Control	650.00
Alliant Energy	Utilities	20,522.17
American Institutes for Research	Assessments	374.00
Anderson Erickson Dairy	Milk	3,313.00
Anderson's Awards/Recognition	Supplies	509.47
Armstrong, Christopher	Official	116.04

Dan da Oana	Deinsteinen	105 10
Benda, Gary BMO Harris Bank N.A.	Reimbursement	405.43
BPA Iowa Association	Supplies	5,013.67
Cedarcrest Country Club	Conference Fees	375.00
,	Membership Dues Utilities	1,500.00
CenterPoint Energy Services, Inc.		3,380.44
Central College	Scholarship	4,750.00
Central Iowa Distributing	Supplies	569.60
City Of Columbus Junction	Utilities	2,435.87
Coil, Robert	Cleaning Fee	40.00
Columbus Comm School District	Loan Repayment	430.00
Columbus Gazette	Publications	495.36
Columbus Jct. Auto Supply	Supplies	218.77
Cort, Scot	Official	110.24
Davis, Isaac	Official	105.00
DeLong, Brendan	Official	98.36
DMACC	Scholarship	1,250.00
Earthgrains Baking Co.'s Inc.	Bread	277.50
Economart	Supplies	498.16
Fannon, Jerry	Official	120.64
Floral Gallery	Supplies	24.50
Gonzalez, Jose	Refund	5.00
Greenwood Cleaning System	Supplies	952.99
Hall, Kim	Official	109.60
Hardy Constructions & Mechanical Services	Repairs	3,525.00
Highland CSD	Open Enrollment	32,444.87
Hoglund Bus Co Inc.	Supplies	1,937.56
Humphreys Sound	Sound System	85.00
ICAOA	Scheduling Fees	450.00
Iowa Communications Network	ICN Services	195.00
Iowa State University	Scholarship	4,500.00
iPROMOTEu	Supplies	838.38
Jamison. Samantha	Official	75.00
Keck Foods	Commodities	3,850.08
Kemp & Son	Repairs	1,128.26
Keokuk High School	Entry Fees	90.00
La' James International College	Scholarship	375.00
Law, Chris	Official	137.66
Levy, Mose	Supplies	175.10
Livestock Equipment Sales & Service	Repairs	2,115.12
Lone Tree CSD	Open Enrollment	161,068.85
Louisa Regional Solid Waste	Garbage Fees	18.72
Lynch Dallas, P.C.	Legal Services	297.00
•	-	
Marco	Copier Leases	2,258.67
Marshalltown Community College	Scholarship	2,500.00
Medicom	Telephone	808.80
Midwest Alarm Services	Service Call	276.00
Mills, Areil	Cleaning Fee	40.00
Mincer Ford	Repairs	443.78
Muscatine County Auditor	Election Fees	874.08

Muscatine CSD	Open Enrollment	17,819.50
Natzke, Tanner	Official	105.00
New London CSD	Entry Fees	160.00
Odessa Mechanical Contracting, Inc.	Repairs	19,998.10
O'Neill, Tyler	Official	105.00
O'Shea, Brandt	Official	120.00
Pipe Pro, Inc.	Repairs	22,200.00
Poehler, John	Official	285.00
Pro-Vision	Equipment	1,423.40
Pugh, Tessa	Reimbursement	45.68
Quill Corp	Supplies	274.72
R.M. Boggs Co.	Repairs	10,710.85
Refreshment Services Pepsi	Рор	498.24
Reinhart FoodService	Food	7,465.17
Roder, Andy	Official	107.94
Roy, Adam	Official	130.30
Rueckert Sanitation, Inc.	Garbage Fees	462.00
Saunders, Robert	Official	120.64
Schaefer, Matt	Official	121.10
School Bus Sales	Wheelchair Bus	70,857.00
St. Ambrose University	Scholarship	4,500.00
Stout Seed Sales	Uniforms	750.00
Sueppel, Ted	Official	105.00
Tumelty, Shannon	Official	120.64
Ultimate Entertainment Iowa LLC	Prom DJ	495.00
University of Iowa	Scholarship	4,500.00
Walmart	Supplies	538.71
Weber, Chris	Official	150.68
West Liberty CSD	Open Enrollment	28,174.00
West Music Company	Supplies	985.02
Westel Greenhouse, LLC	Supplies	829.85
Wilton Community Schools	Open Enrollment	3,531.25
Winfield-Mt. Union CSD	Open Enrollment	5,554.80
Zaehringer, Joseph	Cleaning Fee	40.00
Zieglowsky, Tadd	Official	75.00
		497,395.94
		- ,